laboratories who assume all the development costs as soon as a project is
created, with MOR receiving royalty rates of 4-6% on average; 2/ More
profitable partnership agreements for proprietary candidates following
proof of concept data. Of note, Morphosys has already signed over a
dozen partnership agreements with big pharmas and smaller laboratories.

 Significant near-term catalyst. While consensus is focused on
anticancer agents like MOR202 and MOR208, we see guselkumab as the
key share price driver. Headline Phase III data in plaque psoriasis is due
in H2 16. We anticipate launch in late 2017 and forecast peak sales of
EUR1.5Bn in 2025.

 Initiating at Buy with a FV of EUR62. Recent share price weakness
has led to an attractive entry point for MOR shares, in our view, since
Morphosys' pipeline is sufficiently rich and diverse for investors to play
significant near-term clinical catalysts with limited downside risk. In a
best case scenario, we see upside of 50%, vs. downside of only 2%. The
main risk to our FV would be guselkumab missing its primary endpoint
in a Phase III trial (-EUR18 all other things being equal, assuming we
completely remove this compound from our valuation).

YE December  12/15 12/16e 12/17e 12/18e
Revenue (EURm) 106.20 55.00 79.63 15.27
EBIT(EURm) 17.17 -64.20 -60.17 -145.18
Basic EPS (EUR) 0.57 -1.63 -1.53 -3.80
Diluted EPS (EUR) 0.57 -1.63 -1.53 -3.80
EV/Sales 8.45x 17.03x 12.34x 71.36x
EV/EBITDA 43.5x NS NS NS
EV/EBIT 52.3x NS NS NS
P/E 78.0x NS NS NS
ROCE 16.0 -47.9 -42.3 -98.9

33.2

43.2

53.2

63.2

73.2

83.2

93.2

103.2

113.2

10/12/14 10/03/15 10/06/15 10/09/15 10/12/15 10/03/16 10/06/16

MORPHOSYS (XET) SXX EUROPE 600 HEALTH CARE

Analyst:  Sector Analyst Team:
Mickael Chane Du  Eric Le Berrigaud
33(0) 1 70 36 57 45  Hugo Solvet
mchanedu@bryangarnier.com

Morphosys

2

Simplified Profit & Loss Account (EURm) 2014 2015 2016e 2017e 2018e 2019e 2020e
Revenues 64.0 106 55.0 79.6 15.3 27.3 115
Change (%) -% 66.0% -48.2% 44.8% -80.8% 79.1% 319%
Adjusted EBITDA (1.8) 20.6 (60.2) (56.2) (141) (140) (63.2)
EBIT (6.0) 17.2 (64.2) (60.2) (145) (144) (67.2)
Change (%) -% -% -474% -6.3% -141% -1.0% -53.3%
Financial results 1.6 3.4 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0
Pre-Tax profits (4.4) 20.6 (61.2) (57.7) (143) (142) (66.2)
Exceptionals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tax (1.3) 5.7 (18.4) (17.3) (43.0) (42.7) (19.8)
Net profit (3.1) 14.8 (42.8) (40.4) (100) (99.6) (46.3)
Restated net profit (3.1) 14.8 (42.8) (40.4) (100) (99.6) (46.3)
Change (%) -% -% -389% -5.8% -148% -0.6% -53.5%
   Cash Flow Statement (EURm)
Operating cash flows (26.3) (46.5) (38.8) (36.4) (96.2) (95.6) (42.3)
Change in working capital (12.1) (22.9) (9.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Capex, net 20.5 8.8 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Financial investments, net (6.5) 112 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net debt (303) (283) (243) (197) (90.7) 14.9 67.2
Free Cash flow (34.7) (32.3) (39.4) (46.4) (106) (106) (52.3)
   Balance Sheet (EURm)
Tangible fixed assets 3.6 3.5 9.5 15.5 21.5 27.5 33.5
Intangibles assets 46.0 79.6 79.6 79.6 79.6 79.6 79.6
Cash & equivalents 303 283 244 197 90.9 (14.7) (67.0)
current assets 19.6 17.2 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7
Other assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total assets 426 400 355 315 215 115 68.7
L & ST Debt 0.25 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23
Others liabilities 77.4 37.1 35.1 35.1 35.1 35.1 35.1
Shareholders' funds 349 363 320 280 179 79.7 33.4
Total Liabilities 426 400 355 315 215 115 68.7
Capital employed 91.8 92.8 89.4 95.4 101 107 113
   Ratios
Operating margin (9.30) 16.17 (117) (75.56) (951) (526) (58.57)
Tax rate 29.71 27.85 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
Net margin (4.79) 13.97 (77.89) (50.70) (657) (364) (40.39)
ROE (after tax) (0.88) 4.09 (13.39) (14.44) (55.90) (125) (139)
ROCE (after tax) (3.34) 15.98 (47.94) (42.33) (98.88) (92.76) (40.85)
Gearing (86.73) (77.94) (76.06) (70.46) (50.59) 18.67 201
Pay out ratio 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Number of shares, diluted 26.19 26.24 26.58 26.58 26.58 26.58 26.58
   Data per Share (EUR)
EPS (0.12) 0.57 (1.63) (1.53) (3.80) (3.78) (1.76)
Restated EPS (0.12) 0.57 (1.63) (1.53) (3.80) (3.78) (1.76)
% change -% -% -385% -5.8% -148% -0.6% -53.5%
BVPS 13.32 13.82 12.04 10.52 6.75 3.00 1.26
Operating cash flows (1.01) (1.77) (1.46) (1.37) (3.62) (3.60) (1.59)
FCF (1.32) (1.23) (1.48) (1.74) (4.00) (3.97) (1.97)
Net dividend 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Source: Company Data; Bryan, Garnier & Co ests.

Company description
Morphosys is a biopharmaceutical
company focused on the development
of monoclonal antibodies

Morphosys

3

Table of contents

1. Investment Case ..... 4

2. Why initiate coverage now? ..... 5

2.1. Attractive entry point due to recent weakness ..... 5